THE CITY OF VAUGHAN

BY-LAW

BY-LAW NUMBER 164-2021

A By-law delegating authority to declare a Significant Weather Event.

WHEREAS on May 3, 2018, Ontario Regulation 366/18 came into force, amending Ontario Regulation 239/02 (Minimum Maintenance Standards for Municipal Highways), under the *Municipal Act, 2001*, SO 2001, c 25, providing municipalities with a mechanism to declare a significant weather event;

AND WHEREAS O. Reg. 366/18 permits a municipality to declare a significant weather event when a weather hazard has been identified that poses a significant danger to road users and an alert has been issued by Environment Canada in response to snow accumulation or ice formation on roads, sidewalks and/or bicycle lanes;

AND WHEREAS Council has adopted the City of Vaughan's Policy on Winter Maintenance Significant Weather Event Declaration in alignment with *Municipal Act*, 2001 and Ontario Regulation 239/02;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Vaughan ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

 That the Deputy City Manager of Public Works or his/her designate, be hereby delegated the authority to declare the beginning and end of a Significant Weather Event for purposes of the *Municipal Act, 2001* and Ontario Regulation 239/02 (Minimum Maintenance Standards for Municipal Highways), in accordance with the City's Policy on Winter Maintenance Significant Weather Event Declaration approved by Council on December 10, 2021. Enacted by City of Vaughan Council this 10th day of December, 2021.

Hon. Maurizio Bevilacqua, Mayor

Todd Coles, City Clerk

Authorized by Item No. 7 of Report No. 58 of the Committee of the Whole Adopted by Vaughan City Council on December 10, 2021.